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	District :
	Dindigul
	Forecast Period :
	13/11/2024
	to
	17/11/2024
	

	
	Bulletin No:
	MSSRF/ DGL /091/ 2024                                                          
	Release Date   : 
	12/11/2024
	


	Significant past weather
	From
	08/11/2024
	to
	11/11/2024

	Parameters
	Past Weather

	Rainfall (mm)
	13.9

	Maximum Temperature (oC)
	29-35

	Minimum Temperature (oC)
	23-25

	Sky Condition (Octas)
	3-7

	Relative Humidity (%)
	52-90

	Wind Speed (kmph)
	5-11


	Ensemble Weather Forecast until
	08:30Hrs of
	    17-11-2024

	Parameters
	13-11-2024
	14-11-2024
	15-11-2024
	16-11-2024
	17-11-2024

	
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday
	Sunday

	Rainfall (mm)
	2
	9
	27
	28
	25

	Maximum Temperature (°C)
	35
	35
	34
	33
	31

	Minimum Temperature (°C)
	23
	22
	22
	21
	20

	Sky Condition (Octa)
	8
	8
	8
	8
	8

	Max. Relative Humidity (%)
	80
	90
	90
	90
	90

	Min. Relative Humidity (%)
	70
	70
	70
	70
	70

	Wind Speed (Kmph)
	6
	6
	8
	6
	6

	Wind Direction
	NE
	SE
	NE
	NE
	E


	SMS Advisory
	Chances of Moderate rain during 14, 15, 16 & 17 Nov. Maximum temperature would be in the range of 31℃ to 35℃ and the minimum temperature would be between 20℃ - 23℃. Cloudy sky will appear for the next five days.  Wind is expected with the speed of 6-8 Kmph from, Northeast, Southeast & East directions.


General Advisory:
Extended range Forecast for next week (15th to 21st November 2024):  

Rainfall:

As per extended range predictions, there is possibility of above normal rainfall likely over the district during 15th to 21st November 2024.

Maximum Temperature:

Maximum temperatures are likely to be generally near normal and are likely to be in the range 26°C to 28°C over the plains of the district during next week. 15th to 21st November 2024.

Minimum Temperature:

Minimum temperatures are likely to be slightly above normal and are likely to be in the range 18°C to 22°C over the district during next week 15th to 21st November 2024.

Heavy Rainfall Warning:

Thunderstorm with Heavy is likely to occur at isolated places over the district during 14, 15 & 16 November 2024. Farmers are advised to act swiftly to repair the water channels, farm ponds and other water bodies to harvest the rain water. During these days farmers are advised to avoid irrigation, intercultural operations and application of plant protection measures to the standing crops, provide adequate drainage facilities in the fields to avoid water stagnation due to heavy rainfall, do not allow the animals to grazing outside, standing near the trees or electric poles & provide safe shelter.
Weather Based Agro-Advisories: (Maize Cotton & Animal Husbandry)
Maize:

The incidence of Corn worms/earworms is expected in Maize. The symptoms appear on grains and Larva feeds on silk and developing grains. 

To manage this, set up pheromone traps at 12 Nos./hectare.  Also, set up a light trap @ 1No./acre in the field to attract and kill the moths and insects. 

Mix Pungam Oil @ 50ml + Iluppai Oil @ 50ml + Neem Oil @ 50ml + Sticky agent @ 10ml with 10 litres of water and spray 2 times at 12 days intervals.
Do not do crop protection activities like spraying, applying fertilizers on rainy days.
Cotton:

Due to the prevailing weather condition, the incidence of aphid is expected in cotton. The damaging symptoms are curling, crinkling of leaves and stunted growth. 

It leads to further development of black sooty mould due to the excretion of honey dew, the plant become dark appearance and blighted appearance. 
To control this, spray Imidacloprid 17.8% SL @ 50 ml/acre. 
Do not do crop protection activities like spraying, applying fertilizers on rainy days.
Animal Husbandry:
Due to the prevailing weather conditions and the cold winds blowing at night, cattle, especially young calves or young ones should be kept inside the sheds and should not be tied in open spaces.  
Moreover, by installing heaters or electric bulbs, cattle can be protected from diseases such as pneumonia.
